

No. 23-1028

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHANNON POE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

IDAHO CONSERVATION LEAGUE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Bryan Hurlbutt  
Laurence J. Lucas  
ADVOCATES FOR THE WEST  
P.O. Box 1612  
Boise, ID 83701

Kirti Datla  
*Counsel of Record*  
EARTHJUSTICE  
1001 G St. NW, Ste. 1000  
Washington, DC 20001  
202.797.5241  
kdatla@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Idaho Conservation League*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	3
B. Procedural History .....	6
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION .....	12
I. The Question Presented Does Not Warrant Certiorari .....	12
A. There is no conflict with this Court’s precedents, nor any split.....	13
B. The petition does not present an important issue, nor is this case an ideal vehicle. ....	21
II. The Decision Below Is Correct .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>American Hospital Assn. v. Becerra</i> , 596 U.S. 724 (2022) .....	26
<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	10, 16, 18, 26
<i>Borden Ranch P’ship v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’s</i> , 261 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 580 U.S. 1 (2016) .....	19
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	12
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conser- vation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009) .....	3
<i>Cottonwood Env’t L. Ctr. v. Edwards</i> , 86 F.4th 1255 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	15
<i>County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 590 U.S. 165 (2020) .....	7
<i>E. Oregon Mining Assn. v. Dep’t of Env’t Qual- ity</i> , 445 P.3d 251 (Or. 2019) .....	15, 21
<i>Karuk Tribe of California v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc) .....	5
<i>Los Angeles County Flood Control Dist. v. Natu- ral Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 78 (2013) .....	10, 13, 14, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Nat’l Min. Assn. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	17
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	17
<i>N. Carolina Coastal Fisheries Reform Grp. v.</i> <i>Capt. Gaston LLC</i> , 76 F.4th 291 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	18, 19
<i>Rybachek v. EPA</i> , 904 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	10
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023) .....	19, 20, 23
<i>South Fla. Water Management Dist. v. Mic-</i> <i>cosukee Tribe</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004) .....	10, 13, 27
<i>Trustees for Alaska v. EPA</i> , 749 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Deaton</i> , 209 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	16, 26
<i>United States v. Law</i> , 979 F.2d 977 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	16
<i>United States v. M.C.C. of Florida, Inc.</i> , 772 F.2d 1501 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	10, 16
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:</b>	
Cal. Fish & Game Code § 5653.1 .....	23
Clean Water Act	
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) .....	3, 27
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) .....	3, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a) .....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b) .....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a) .....	3, 26
33 U.S.C. § 1344(d) .....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1344(g).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6) .....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)(A).....	2, 3, 9, 25
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1) .....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1365(b)(1)(A) .....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1365(b)(1)(B) .....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1365(c)(3).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 131.3(b) .....	25
40 C.F.R. § 131.3(i) .....	25
40 C.F.R. pt. 440 .....	5
40 C.F.R. §§ 440.140–440.148 .....	5
<b>RULE:</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2.....	25
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Addition, American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (1969).....	25
Alaska Dep’t of Fish & Game, <i>Mining: Apply for a Permit</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3UkjzUV">bit.ly/3UkjzUV</a> .....	24
Cal. State Water Res. Control Bd., <i>National Pol- lutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) - Suction Dredge Mining</i> (updated May 2023), <a href="https://bit.ly/3QnE8yN">bit.ly/3QnE8yN</a> .....	24



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Dep’t of Defense & EPA, <i>Memorandum of Agreement on Solid Waste</i> , 51 Fed. Reg. 8871 (Mar. 14, 1986) .....	5
Jeffrey G. Miller, <i>Plain Meaning, Precedent, and Metaphysics: Interpreting the “Addition” Element of the Clean Water Act Offense</i> , 44 <i>Envtl. L. Rep. News &amp; Analysis</i> 10770 (2014).....	22
Mont. Dep’t of Env’tl Quality, <i>Notice of Intent (NOI): General Permit for Suction Dredging Operations</i> (Mar. 2019), <a href="http://bit.ly/49U5Zxf">bit.ly/49U5Zxf</a> .....	24
NPDES General Permit IDG370000: Small Suction-Dredge, <a href="http://bit.ly/3Uo9xmX">bit.ly/3Uo9xmX</a> .....	7
Oregon Dep’t of Env’tl Quality, <i>New Application: 700PM General Permit</i> , <a href="http://bit.ly/odeq700pm">bit.ly/odeq700pm</a> .....	24
Wash. Dep’t of Fish & Wildlife, <i>News Release</i> (June 3, 2019), <a href="http://bit.ly/wdfw19">bit.ly/wdfw19</a> .....	23
